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THE DEMOGRAPHIC SURVEY

The objective of the WMUU Survey was as follows:
To conduct a demographic survey for radio station WMUU using their
program guide list, as well as on the air promotion to obtain responses
on the survey form. To compile this data and obtain a true picture of
the WMUU listener, his buying habits, tastes, occupational and educa-
tional attainments, as well as his general listening habits and general
impressions about WMUU radio.

The procedure followed is now outlined: The questions used for the
WMUU survey were derived from a nhumber of other questionnaires as well as
a special report on the clientele of classical music stations as presented to
Concert Music Broadcasters meeting in Lenox, Massachusetts on August 6,
1971. Drawing questions from these survey sources as well as from the
management of WMUU and the former manager of WAVO in Atlanta, Ga.
To compile the questionnaire, each question was put on a 4 x 6 card and
classified as to whether it was pertinent to (1) households; (2) education;

(3) ownership of home and car; (4) questions related to various subjects;
(5) consumer buying habits; (6) income; (7) listenership.

Each subject category was ordered from least difficult to most difficult,
and the categories were listed in an order designed to produce the least
cognitive dissonance within the questionee, i. e., questions dealing with
money are last or next to last.

Surveys were sent to everyone on the WMUU Program Guide List and
spots were run on the air telling people about the survey and asking any who
wished to do so to call the station and ask for a survey form to be sent to
them. No incentive was offered for this survey. In all, 2915 surveys were
sent out. A total of 1244 surveys or 42.67% were returned within 2 weeks
after they were mailed out.

The survey was tabulated by the writer and 11 students of the RTV
Advertising class.

Here is the survey and cover letter, and the results.
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WMUU AUDIENCE SURVEY

18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65 & over
Age of head of household: [ [1 [] [] []
Age of spouse; 0] [] [1 [] [
Ages of children at home: (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(write ages in blanks)
size of family: [J2 []3 []4 []5 [Jé or more

Education: (check highest level completed) []grade school [J]high school
[Jeollege not completed [Jcollege completed [ Jpost-grad work

If children are at home, where are they going to school?
[Jpublic school [Imilitary school [T private, & Christian schools

How long have you lived at your present location? years.
How long have you lived in the Piedmont? years.

Are you a: []Home renter []mobile home renter [Japartment renter [Jroom renter
[Jhome owner [ Jmobile home buyer [Jecondominium buyer

Price range if you are buying a home: [Junder 10,000 []10,000-20,000
{]20,000-30,000 []30,000-40,000 []40,000-50,000 [Jover 50,000

Automobiles: (Check makes you own and note year. If more than one per make,
check category twice.)
Make Year Make Year Make

X Year

[JanMC 12. []JFora 23. []pinto
[ JAudi 13. E]Honda 24. []Jeiymouth
[ ]Bvw 14. [JJeep 25. []pontiac

JBuick 15. []rincoln 26. []Porsche
[Jcadillac 16. []Mazda 27. []Renault ]
[ Ichevrolet 17. []Mercedes 28. []saab
[Jchrysler 18. [IMercury 22. []Thunderbird
[ Jcomet 19. []MG 30. []Toyota
[Jcricket 20. []oldsmobile 31. [Jvega

.[]patsun 21. [Jopel" 32. []volvo -
.[Jrodge 22, []peugeot 33. [Jvw
34. []other

Trucks: (List make and year)

Which brand of gasoline do you buy most regularly:

1. [Jamerican 6. [JExxon 11. [Jxayo 16. []sunoco

2. [Jarc 7. [JFina 12. [JMobil 17. []Texaco

3. [Jchevron 8. [Jouit 13. []phillips 66 18. []union 76

4. [Jcitgo 9. [JHess 14. []red piamond 19. []value

5. [Jbirect 10. []iInterstatelS. []shell 20. []other

Do you have an FM radio in your car? [Jyes [Jno

Do you own a boat? []row boat [Jecabin cruiser [Jhouseboat [Jyacht

15.

16.

17.

Approximate amount of life insurance you carry:
[Junder s2,000 [J]s5,000-10,000 []s510,000-25,000 [Jover $25,000

Do you travel by plane? [Jregularly [Joccasionally  []seldom

Do ycu carry: hospital insurance? [Jyes [Jno fire insurance? [Jyes {]no



¥MUU AUDIENCE SURVEY PAGE TWO

18.

20.

21.

22.

[N
w

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

Appliances you owWn: []air conditioner []black & white TV []deep freeze

[]AM/FM table radio[]refrigerator []dishwasher

[]washer []dryer []color v
Stereo with: []reel tape []cassette tape []2 channel

[]record changer []8 track tape []4 channel

Do you plan to buy any of these appliances within the next year? Which ones?

Do you prefer to shop: (check one) [Jaowntown []Shopping centers [Imail order
How often do you eat out per week: []never [Joccasionally [Jonce []3 or more

Do you subscribe to: []Greenville News []Greenville Piedmont []Wall Street Journal
[]professional publications in your field (title):

vhat is your occupation? How many years at it?

what day of the week do you buy groceries? Where?

Ark you a registered voter? []yes []no

Do you attend worship services? []Jregularly [Joccasionally []seldom []never

Do you have: []checking account []savings account [Jstocks []pbonds [Jmutual funds
Does your wife work? [Jfull time []Jpart time [Inot at all

Income: under 5,000 5,000-10,000 10,000-15,000 15,000-2C,000 20,000-25,000 25+

husband {1 {1 (] (1 {1 t]
wife (] ] t] {1 (] {1

How many credit cards do you carry? []2 [13 [Js ([]s5-10 [Jover 10
Do you have any charge accounts? []no [Jaept. store []gas [Jpank [Jother

shade in the time of day you listen to WMUU-FM & AM regularly:
MORNING AFTERNOON EVENING

M BAND 6 7 [°] 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2 10 11 12

A

33.

34.

35.

36.

BAND © 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 S 6 7

where do you listen to WMUU? []to & from work []at work []at home
where at home? []living room []kitchen [Joedroom [Jshop [J@en or family room

what tyges of programming would you like to hear more of on WMUU?
[]News []Spo:ts [jClassical music []Sacred music []up tempo music
[Jeasy listening music []religious programs [Jother

What other radio stations do you listen to? (In order of preference)

How much do you watch TV each week? [Jless than 5 hours []5-10 hrs []10-20 hrs.
[J20-30 hrs. [Jover 30 hrs.

THANK YCU FOR YOUR HELP!!!



WMUU DEMOGRAPHIC SURVEY RESULTS

by
Jerry Thacker, G.A.

Questionnalres sent out to WMUU program gulde list and those calling in for
a copy of the guestionnaire reveal that the typical ¥MUU listener is a well-
educated, relatively well-to-do person, who likes quality programming and
guazlity music,

Number sent out: 2915
Number returned: 12i4l

Return oercentace: 42.67%
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1: Age of head of household an

65+ )
25.75% \

25-3L  /
12.64% /

MIN ONLY

/ 50-6l I 63+
25.62% 25.35%

age of spouse.

65+
25.35%

WOMEN ONLY




Question number 2: Ages of children at home.

loter 510 or L41.59% of the 12Ll respondents to the zuestionnaire
indicate children at home. The average number of children
per family is 2.48.

Under & 5-10
17.9% 21.77%
21+
19.92%
11-15 i
29.69% /
16~-20
23.984

AGES OF CHILDREN AT HOME



Question dumber 3: Size of family

Note: From the survey, it appears there are a humber of widows and
widowers which listen faithfully. It is estimated that their
number makes up approximately 25% of the 2 or less category.

2 or less
L2.8%

3
13.66%

1%.3% /
5
\ 13.25%
\

SIZE OF FAMILY

6 or more
10.40%

§
!




RQuestion number Lh:r Educaticnal Level (highest level completed)

S

foto: Some 60,237 of the respondents have had some college training.

college
not
completed

16,36%

college
completed
2,.13%

\ post-grad work

\\ 3L .86

/

EDUCATIONAL LEVEL




nuestion number 5: If:.children are at home, where do they
attend schecol?

public schools

h6.0L%

7

/

military —>
schools ~ kprivate
1.41% schools
\'8. 5,
A\ Christian schools

LL.37%

SCHOOL ATTENDANCE




Guestion number 6: How long have you lived at your present location?
P

Note: The average number of years lived in present location is 13.1.

6-10yrs
21.00%

\
:
/

over 20yrs
21.60%

11-20yrs
21.00%




Question number 7: How long have you lived in the Pledmont?

The average number of years lived in Pledmont is 28.70.

lote
6-10yrs
15.67%
2-Syrs
14 .22%
/ \
{ 1
7 i
{ i
Less than 2 &_,_,,——**"""—7 I
2.04% \
Y
\ over 20yrs /
A 49.14%

YEARS IN PIEDMONT



suestion number 8: In what type of dwelling do you live?

N¥ote: The survey showed that 75.85% of the respondentsown their
own home,

ronom rent
1.45% ~
V.
apartment

rent 8.79%—\\V

mobile home —y
rent .167%

rent

mobile home home

own 3.40%\ 35.85%
apartment ,%L=’=”’——————~”—.-
own »16%

hcme owners

75.85%

DWELLINGS



Sieztion number 3: 2Price range of housing owned.

¥ote: The survey showed that 72.07% of the respondents live'in houges

valued 2t over 220,000,

11-20
21.81%

50+

31-40
L1-50 13.89%

VALUE O®F HOUSING
(In thousands of dollars)



Juestion number 10: ¥hat maks of automobile do you own?

Tre follewing 1s 2 breakdown giving each car and its percentage of
the total ownershio of cars:

Chevrolet 15.23%
Ford 10.8%
Plymouth 3.19%
Oldsmobile 8.19%
Volkswagen 8.01%

Pontiae 7.57%
Buick T44%
Dodee 5.06%
AMC 3.80%
Chrysler 3.00%
Cadillac 2.50%
Maercedes 2.06%
Mercury 2.06%
Toyota 1.81%
Other 1.56% (includes extinct models)
(not currently in production)
Audi 1.25%
Jeep 1.06%
Lincoln 1.007%
Datsun .92%
Opel .872
Comet <75%
Vega .56%
Thunderbird .31%
MG «25%
Porsche .18%
Renault .15%
Pinto .127%
Honda .12%
Volvo 127
BMW .06%
Cricket .06%
Peugeot .06%
Saab .00%

The averaze number of cars per household, of those owning cars, is
1.39.



Qiesticn number 11: Makes and models of trucks.

Chevrolet 38.133%

Ford 35.35%
Dodge 10.10%
GMC 7.07%
InternationalS,05%
Toyota 1.01%

Trke average age of the truck is .2 years old.

Of the peoole who own motor vehicles, 8.27 own trucks




Question number 12: Which brand of gasoline do you use?

Note: S3ince this survey went out the last part of March,
several people responded by saying that they bought
gas wherever they could find it. However, here are
the trends as depicted by the percentage of total
responses to the qguestions

Exxon 25.85%
Gulf 11,15%
Shell 8.41%
Texaco 7.43%
American 6.69%
Hess 5
Independents |
Value i
Red Diamond |
Interstate 2
Phillips 66 2
Chevron 2
Union 76 2
Kayo 1
Mobil 1
Citgo 1
Arco

Direct
Pina .12%
Sunoco .12%



Guestion number 13: Do you have an FM radio in ycur car?

Yes

L2.95%




Question number 14: Do you own a boat?

Note: Of those responding to the survey, 9.4% own boats.

row boats

Lk .06%

cabin
cruisers

2
runabouts
1 .,8%

sallboats

TYPES OF BOATS



osuestlon number 13: Approximate amount of 1life lnsurance you carry.

Note: An additional 12% of the responses indlcated the people carried
no life insurance at all.

6=10
24 .50%

LIFE INSURANCE
(In thousands of dollars)



Guestion number 16: Do you travel by plane?

Y¥oter It is interesting to note that 50.41% of the respondents indicated
that they fly regularly or occasionally,

occasionally

egularl
7.2u%

never

8.7%

USE OF AIRPLANES




Siestion number 17«

Do you carry (1) hospital insurance (2}
irsurance.

=
\\\

\
ie.??% \‘
{ 91" 824 E

f
/
/
EOSPITAL

FIRE

fire

i



Air Conditioner 67.04%

AM/™M Table Radio B85.435% 441

Jasher 75.217% ' J

[ =sel Tap§ 17.20%

Record Changer h1.96%]

Slack & vnite TV 65.27% ]
Refrigerator 90.33% 41
Drver 61.01% 7 l

Cagsette ?ape 18.087%
S—traca tape 13,50%

Deep Freeze 78.45% I

Disbwasher 15.81% l

Color TV 52,339 l

2 channel ;tereo 21,.62%
I cbannel stereo 8.03%

“uestlon number 13: Which appliances do you own?

Noter Pased on total resoonses to the survey, 124k,



Question number 13:

Color TV

Trsezer

F2cord Chanrer
Clotres ¥Yasher
Jryer

Cassette Recorder
Alr Conditioner
Dishwasher

Which of these apoliances do you plan %o buy

during the coming year?

32 pl

26

"
"
"
"
"
"
”

an to buy
" "

"
"
it
[

reel-to-reel tape
Refrigerator
l-channel stereo
AM/7¥ table radio
8-track tave
blazk % white TV
stove

Pephannel atarsn

13
11
10

—
=“wWulo O



nuestion nurher 20: “where do you orefer to shop?

downtown
18.624

shopping
centers
76.32%

SHOPPING PRECERENCES




Guestion number 21: How often Jdo you eat out per week?

occasionally
59.82%

never
17.69%

3 or more
times per w

12.36%

FREQUENCY OF EATING OUT



——

Zuestion number 22: Do you subscribe to:

Cf the 124y surveys received, 973 indicated receipt of one
or more of the following papers:

Greenville News 653
Greenville Pledmont 231
Wall Street Journal 95
Other periodicals 508
(including magazines)




suestior number 23: What is your occupation?

Yote: This is a £111 in the blank question. The answers wers categorlzed
into L groupsr (1) white collar, (2) blue collar, (1) retired, and
(4) other (housewives % students, ete.)

white collar workers
51.21%

blue c¢ollar
17.20%

retired
21.48%

OCCUPATIONS
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Question number 25:

Are you & registeored voter?

VOTER REGISTRATION




Qiestion nurber 25: Do you attend worshis services regularly?

Nota:

ts: Of those people checking occasionally, seldom, and never,

5+34% of the total are invalids or retired people.,

30.86% attend services regularly

occasionally
10,08%

never seldon

3.96% 5.08%

WORSHIP SERVICE ATTENDANCE
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Question number 26: Does your wife work outside of the home?

Pull-time Part-time
22.10% 22.8,%

do not work
55.05%

WORKING WOMEN




suestion number 22: Income

’/"
)/'
’ under 5

5-10

/ under S
/ 15.26%

!
i
4

WOMEN
{Median incoms $7,100)

MEN
(tfedian income $12,900)

under S
28.10%

25+
8.46%

COMPOSITE
(In thousands of dollars)



Question number 30: How many credit cards do ycu carry?

Note: 72.74% of those resoondirg to the survey carry credit
cards,

NUMB=R OF CREDIT CARDS
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Question number 33°¢

to % from
work 20.31%

WYhere do you listen to WMUU?

WHERE WMUU LISTENED TO



estion number 33:

oy
PR

part twoj

Where do you listen to WNMUU at homs?

living room
20.22%

—p——

den or
family room
22.85%

shoo
2.75%

WAERE WMUU LISTENED TO AT HOME




nuesticn number 34: hat types of prograrming would you like to hear
rore of on WMNUU?

Note: Rased on the 124Y4 base.

S2.8%
Classical . k1.3
rusic 39.79%
283y
Sacred Listenlng
Music Moalc
21.38% =
26.5%
Religions
Progranms
News
I A1
SPORTS
3.37%
884
Others
{T5 Temoo |

riusic



Quzsticn number 35: What other radic staticns do you llsten to:

Note: Many of the respondents sald that they listen to no otker
station. Several older people said trat their radlo had
been tuned to WMUU for over 10 years.

Other statlons 1llstened to and the number of times each 1s listed:

WIRRG 302 (Many specifled Monty Dupuy#)
WSPA-FM 282

WMIT-TM 120

WiF3R 58 wWeBs 2
WEPR-FM 95 WXRY 2

WLOS- M 83 WHOS 2
WISC-M 75 WASY 2

WET-TM 50 AGOG 2

WAGT ~-7M 23 WEAP 2

WCXI 22 WHKY 2

WALM - oM 1 WBZ 2

WELP 18 WOWO 2

WO 18 WF3C 2

WzZBR 16 W3CI 2

WEZC 12 WERQ 2

W33 13

WL3T~rM 10 The followlng were mentioned once each:
WIYY 10 WEZZ, WPNF, WEEM, WNNC, WKKD, WABC,
WL BG~ M 10 WrBG, “WSCF, WIHO, WLOV, WGPL, W=IS,
WCAS 9 WLAC, WQ0U, %HAS, wWUSC, WSHN, WCABR,
WAGY 8 WEZAB, WEVN, WQXR, WARHI, WSGN, WSM,
WP CH- TV 8 WFRS, WNGC, WIST, WROZ, WKEC, WCRB,
WH YT, 7 HCJR, WQVC, KMOX, WCAU, WRDW, WSPC,
WCRD 7 WEIA, WKLY, WNEX, WDSF, WKDY, WNEBS,
WRGY 7 WidT, W30C, WBCU, WNTT, WCKM, WASC,
WaNC 6 WXIC, wPXI, BEBC, WDUN, WQDR. *
W3Cp 6

WIis & Some of these sound very much like
Viigele g some of the locel stations., Perhaps
WioT g the resoondents are not so accurate
WCXVY L or call-letter remembrance.

W3NY L

KDXK 4 L

WIS Iy

] I

WEKP n

WGAC L

v 30N 3

WanzE 3

WANS 3

WCAC 3

WhEG L
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12stion numbar 36: How much do you watch TV each week?

59,3% of the people watzh the TV leas than 10 hours per wesk.
Tre national average that the TV 1s on in Amerlcan hormes is
5 hours 52 minutes per day.

Less than 5§ hours
37.71%

5~-10 hours
31.61%

nonse

9.11%

i
/ 10-20
15.37%

0+
1.58%

20-30
c

.

T-V VIEWING
Hours per week watchilng
the televislion.















